Senate Economics Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Treasury Portfolio

Budget Estimates, 4 – 6 June 2002


Question: Bud 51

Topic: 

Debt reduction

Hansard Page:
E368

Senator Conroy asked:
In 2002-03 there is a $2.1 billion cash surplus forecast and asset sales of less than $2.9 billion, and that is mainly Sydney airport.  Does this $6.8 billion make up the difference?

Answer:

This question refers to Table 3.8 on page 109 of the Portfolio Budget Statements 2002-03 for the Treasury Portfolio.  An important point to note with this table is that the data on ‘Loans - Commonwealth securities’ (under Liabilities – Interest bearing liabilities) and Investments (under Assets – Financial assets) are presented in gross terms for 2001-02, but in net terms in subsequent years.  

The net figure for each year beyond 2001-02 is recorded in the Loans – Commonwealth securities line.

Accordingly, the net figure for 2001-02 that is comparable with data for subsequent years is $57.3 billion ($64.1 billion of Loans – Commonwealth securities less $6.8 billion of Investments).  The movement in the net figures between 2001-02 and 2002-03 is therefore a reduction of $4.6 billion  ($57.3 billion in 2001-02 less $52.7 billion in 2002-03).

The estimated $4.6 billion reduction in net Commonwealth securities between 2001-02 and 2002-03 reflects a combination of influences, including maturing bonds, a working assumption of an adjustment in the level of financial asset holdings and a reduction in the level of Treasury Notes outstanding, (as canvassed on pages 7-4 and 7-5 of the 2002-03 Budget Paper No. 1).

Question: Bud 52

Topic: 

AOFM Staffing

Hansard Page:
E368/E369

Senator Conroy asked:
Can you tell me the classification of these seven new staff, what they will be paid and what functions they will perform?

Could I get a copy of the ads, and could I get a list of the other 37 so that I can have a look?

I would like their responsibilities and individual breakdowns.  If you are planning an more ads for the three, could you give me a description of what those three roles are going to be.

Answer:

As explained in the Transcript, the average staffing level in 2001-02 was 30 and for 2002-03 is expected to be 37; the current level is 34.  The AOFM is planning to advertise for 3 new positions.  None of these new positions are for asset managers, and none of the current staff are asset managers.

The attached organisational chart shows the functions and levels of the AOFM’s existing staff and for the extra 3 positions (shown as vacant).

The 3 new positions are for a risk manager, an office manager, and an IT support position.  The first two positions have been advertised recently, and a copy of the advertisements for these positions is attached.
Question: Bud 56

Topic: 

Financial Action Task Force

Hansard Page:
E381

Senator Conroy asked:
Could you explain to the committee the nature of the task force’s work and who else comprises the task force?

Answer:

The Financial Action Task Force was created to formulate and encourage the adoption of international standards and measures to fight money laundering.  The members of the task force are: Argentina, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Denmark, European Commission, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Gulf Co-operation Council, Hong Kong - China, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Luxembourg, Mexico, Kingdom of the Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Portugal, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, United Kingdom and the United States.

Question: Bud 58

Topic: 

Reserve Bank contacts

Hansard Page:
E393/E394

Senator Conroy asked:
Could you give us a time line of when the Reserve Bank contacted you directly about this issue?

Answer:

In May 2000, the Reserve Bank first raised with the AOFM the prospect of the AOFM rolling over maturing cross currency swap exposures.  This was formally drawn to the attention of the Secretary to the Treasury by the AOFM on 30 May 2000.

Discussions also took place between the AOFM and the Reserve Bank in late September/early October.  On 5 October 2000 the Governor of the Reserve Bank wrote to the Secretary to the Treasury advising against the mechanical application of the 15% benchmark.

Question: Bud 59

Topic: 

Non derivative cash flows

Hansard Page:
E395

Senator Conroy asked:
Could you tell me the breakdown in exposure to each of those instruments now and as at 30 June 2001?

Answer:

Market Value of Non $A Derivative Cash Flows

	
	30 June 2001

($ billion)
	30 June 2002

($ billion)

	Cross Currency Swaps
	11.6
	8.0

	Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
	0.9
	2.1

	Interest Rate Swaps
	0.0
	0.0

	Total
	12.5
	10.1


Market Value of $A Derivative Cash Flows

	
	30 June 2001

($ billion)
	30 June 2002

($ billion)

	Cross Currency Swaps
	-8.0
	-6.2

	Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
	-0.9
	-2.2

	Interest Rate Swaps
	-0.2
	-0.3

	Total
	-9.1
	-8.6


* By convention, a positive sign represents a liability and a negative sign represents an asset.

Question: Bud 60

Topic: 

Cross currency swap contracts

Hansard Page:
E395

Senator Conroy asked:

How many individual cross-currency swap contracts matured in 2001-02?

What was the notional value of those contracts in Australian and US dollars?

What was the spot exchange rate for when the contracts mature?

Answer:

There were 14 cross currency swaps that matured in 2001-02.

The total notional value of these swaps was AUD 1.7 billion of receivable principal and USD 1.4 billion of payable principal.

The spot exchange rates varied depending on the day each contract matured.
Question: Bud 61

Topic: 

Foreign exchange contracts

Hansard Page:
E398

Senator Conroy asked:

Can you explain why these foreign exchange forwards were purchased?

How many forward contracts were entered into?

What was the size of each transaction in Australian and US dollar terms?

How does this compare to the size of the maturing swaps?

At what forward exchange rate were these contracts executed?

What was the maturity of each contract?

Have subsequent securities been rolled over  into new contracts and, if so, on what terms, size, exchange rate, maturity et cetera?

What impact did these forward foreign exchange currency contracts have on the foreign currency exposure of the portfolio?

Did they increase or simply maintain foreign currency exposure of the policy as currency swaps matured?

Answer:

Can you explain why these foreign exchange forwards were purchased?
Senator Conroy acknowledged in the transcript that this question had already been answered.

How many forward contracts were entered into?

From November 1998, Treasury/AOFM have entered into 60 forward foreign exchange contracts, of which 49 have now matured (as at 10 September 2002).  There are currently 11 forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding.

Some of the early contracts were assumed when the Commonwealth assumed the Australian National Rail Commission’s debt on 1 July 1999.  The other early contracts were transactions that reduced the level of foreign currency exposure, and were undertaken to allow the Commonwealth to manage to the foreign currency benchmark target whilst providing flexibility in the timing of new swaps ahead of maturing swaps.

What was the size of each transaction in Australian and US dollar terms?

Individual transaction sizes vary in line with the requirements of a defined monthly schedule for the rundown of foreign currency exposure to zero over the medium to long-term.  The smallest AUD/USD forward foreign exchange contract entered into was AUD 7.5 million / USD 3.9 million and the largest was AUD 662 million / 

USD 352 million.

How does this compare to the size of the maturing swaps?

The size of the cross currency swaps that matured in 2001-02 varied between

AUD 40 million and AUD 396 million.

At what forward exchange rate were these contracts executed?

Forward foreign exchange contracts were undertaken at market rates current at the time they were executed.

What was the maturity of each contract?

The majority of forward foreign exchange contracts undertaken by the Commonwealth have been short-term (between one and six months).

In general, in determining the maturity of a new contract, the AOFM takes into account the maturity profiles of the stock of existing forward foreign exchange contracts and outstanding cross currency swaps.

Have subsequent securities been rolled over into new contracts and, if so, on what terms, size, exchange rate, maturity et cetera?

Depending on the volume of cross currency swap maturities over a particular time period, some maturing forward foreign exchange contracts, or part thereof, may be rolled over into a new contract.  The driver is the need to manage to a defined monthly schedule for the rundown of foreign currency exposure to zero over the medium to long-term.

Forward foreign exchange contracts were undertaken at market rates current at the time they were executed.

What impact did these forward foreign exchange currency contracts have on the foreign currency exposure of the portfolio?

Net foreign currency exposure of the portfolio is reducing every month in line with a defined schedule for the rundown of foreign currency exposure to zero over the medium to long-term.  The forward foreign exchange contracts have been executed in order to manage to this defined rundown schedule.

Did they increase or simply maintain foreign currency exposure of the policy as currency swaps matured?

The net foreign currency exposure of the portfolio is reducing every month in line with the rundown schedule.
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